Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

RMH HOLDINGS LIMITED 德斯控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 8437)

VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This announcement is made by RMH Holdings Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") on a voluntary basis to provide the shareholders (the "Shareholders") and potential investors of the Company with updated information on the Group's business development.

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of the Company is pleased to announce that on 28 March 2022, RMH (Hong Kong) Holdings Limited ("RMHHK"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a non-legally binding memorandum of understanding (the "MOU") with Manadr Pte Ltd ("Manadr").

Pursuant to the MOU, the Company and Manadr (collectively, the "Parties") intend to collaborate jointly to provide telemedicine in Hong Kong focusing first on the management and support of COVID-19 patients with the longer-term aim of expanding the service to all aspects of primary and specialist care in Hong Kong. The Parties would strive for achieving the afore-said collaboration by mutually providing supports and fulfilling their roles and responsibilities.

INFORMATION OF MANADR

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made reasonable enquiries, Manadr is a company incorporated and a leading medical technology start up in Singapore. Manadr is the developer of a proprietary telemedicine mobile super all-in 1 app and in the business of providing telemedicine and online pharmacy/health care products in Singapore and the South East Asia regions.

Manadr is tasked by Ministry of Health and Ministry of Manpower in Singapore to provide telemedicine support of COVID-19 positive cases of migrant workers and patients on Home Recovery program with a total of over two hundred thousand patients treated through their mobile app to date.

As at the date of this announcement, Dr. Loh Teck Hiong, an executive Director, held 1% shareholding in Manadr. Save as disclosed herein, Manadr and its ultimate beneficial owner are independent of the Company and its connected persons (as defined in the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM

of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF ENTERING INTO THE MOU

The Directors consider that entering into the MOU is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole as the collaboration contemplated under the MOU, if materialized, is expected to enable the Group to pivot toward digital health which is increasingly important in delivery of healthcare and

particularly relevant in management of COVID-19 patients.

The MOU would commence on 28 March 2022 and will dissolve at the end of 6 months when a definitive agreement is expected to be concluded and signed by the Parties. The MOU can be amended or to be

terminated by the Parties pursuant to the MOU.

GENERAL

The Board would like to remind that, as at the date of this announcement, no legally binding agreement has been entered into. Accordingly, the possible collaboration contemplated under the MOU may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By Order of the Board **RMH Holdings Limited**

Loh Teck Hiong

Chairman and executive Director

Hong Kong, 28 March 2022

2

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Dr. Loh Teck Hiong and Mr. He Weiqing; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Yang Zhangxin, Mr. Loke Wai Ming and Ms. Wu Xiaoxia.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given incompliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM of the Stock Exchange for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the "Latest Company Information" page of the GEM website at www.hkgem.com for at least 7 days from the date of its posting. This announcement will also be published on the Company's website at https://www.rmhholdings.com.sg.